Alabama State Board of Podiatry



610 S. McDonough Street Montgomery, Alabama 36104 Telephone: (334) 269-9990 Fax: (334) 263-6115

ANNUAL REPORT December 30, 2005

Pursuant, §34-24-252, Code of Alabama, 1975, the Alabama State Board of Podiatry is required to submit an annual report to the Governor as to its activities, conditions and financial status. Therefore I submit for the following information for your records.

Board Members are:

Dr. Mark Veres, President 4152-B Carmichael Road Montgomery, AL 36106 Expiration: March 25, 2007

Dr. Robert I. Russell, Vice-President 1717 11th Avenue South, Suite 402 Birmingham, AL 35205 Expiration: March 25, 2006

Dr. Darron M. Barrus P.O. Box 1698 Alabaster, AL 35007-1698 Expiration: March 25, 2009

Dr. James H. Morgan 705 N. Bishop Lane Mobile, AL 36608 Expiration: March 25, 2009 Dr. Patricia M. Antero 215 Hargrove Road E. Tuscaloosa, AL 35401 Expiration: March 25, 2009

Dr. John Calcatera 516 Brookwood Blvd. Birmingham, AL 35209 Expiration: March 25, 2005

Dr. Tara Blasingame P.O. Box 6487 Huntsville, AL 35824 Expiration: March 25, 2008

The Board successfully moved its offices from Homewood, Alabama to Montgomery, Alabama and contracted with a management firm, Warren & Company, Inc., to provide the Board with administrative services and facilities. With the facilities of the new management firm, the Board is now able to conveniently meet quarterly in the Montgomery area to conduct business. The Board also completed the contract process with its legal counsel and investigator.

The Board appeared before the Legislative Sunset Review Committee on July 28, 2005 and has been quite productive in the considerable decrease in the significant items in the audit report from hits previous administration. The Board continues to make great strides in its compliance with state laws and regulations.

The Board has continued to be successful in resolution of complaints. The Board has not experienced any litigation or challenges during the last year.

The Board continues to maintain a stead renewal of podiatrists and also continues to attract and license a high level of trained podiatrists.

The Board continues to operate through a Special Fund Account with a balance of \$60,114.00 as of October 21, 2005. Board revenue consists of license fees, license renewal fees, examination fees, administrative fines and/or penalties.

Please do not hesitate to contact the Board office should you need any additional information or have any questions.

Sincerely.

Keith E. Warren Executive Director

cc: Secretary of State State Auditor Alabama Archives and History